NASSAU COUNTY EXECUTIVE ORDER NUMBER 12 (Emergency Management – COVID-19)

WHEREAS, the County Manager issued Executive Orders 3, 4 and 10 requiring reporting of information to the Amelia Island Convention and Visitors Bureau; and

WHEREAS, the County Manager has determined that the reporting should only apply for guests and registrants from the New York Tri-State area and/or Louisiana.

NOW, THEREFORE, MICHAEL S. MULLIN, as Nassau County Manager, by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Local State of Emergency and County Emergency Management Plan and with the consent of the Emergency Management Director, promulgate the following Executive Order to take immediate effect:

1. Paragraph 9(c) is amended to read:

c. <u>Amelia Island Convention and Visitors Bureau (AICVB)</u> – Names of individuals from the New York Tri-State Area (New York, New Jersey and Connecticut) and the State of Louisiana that are occupying a vacation rental unit or any structure that is subject to regulation by the DBPR. The AICVB shall prepare a daily report to be sent to the County Manager's Office

2. The requirement for all vacation rental owners or management companies, including national companies (Air BNB, Homeaway, VRBO, etc.) pursuant to Executive Orders 3 and 4 to report the information as to occupants from the areas or States outside the New York Tri-State area and Louisiana is hereby rescinded.

1

3. All other Sections of Executive Orders 3, 4 and 10 not in conflict herein are in full

force and effect.

DATED this _____ day of June, 2020.

NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA HAEL S. MULI County Manager

CONSENT:

/s/ Greg Foster

GREG FOSTER Emergency Management Director